conducting an independent assessment by the Group, as of 31 December 2024, the approaches to the valuation of CGU

Mining from the perspective of LWB and the perspective of ENEA Group were harmonised. In the light of this and

considering that the impairment losses recognised individually by LWB and from the consolidated perspective of ENEA

Group have reached similar values so far, it was decided to present the values of CGU Mining from the perspective of

ENEA Group by adopting the value of assets in accordance with the data entered by LWB into the consolidation package.

Taking this into account, from the perspective of the Group's consolidated financial statements, an impairment loss

of PLN 999 029 thousand was recognised for 2024.

Consolidated financial statements in compliance with EU IFRS for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 (in PLN 000s)

The additional information and explanations presented on pages 10-110 constitute an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
26

Presented below is a sensitivity analysis at the Group level to changes in selected parameters:

Impact of change in discount rate (base of 8.63%)

Change in assumptions   -0.5pp Starting point  +0.5pp

Change in recoverable value  114 806   (999 029)  (106 912)

Impact of change in hard coal prices from 2026

Change in assumptions -1.00% Starting point 1.00%

Change in recoverable value (212 907)  (999 029)   212 907

Impact of change in real wages from 2026

Change in assumptions -0.50% Starting point 0.50%

Change in recoverable value  297 769  (999 029) (316 867)

Consolidated financial statements in compliance with EU IFRS for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 (in PLN 000s)

The additional information and explanations presented on pages 10-110 constitute an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
27

Explanatory notes to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income

8. Revenue from sales and other income

Accounting rules

Revenue recognition

The Group recognises revenue when an obligation to provide a consideration by providing a promised good or service

(i.e. asset) to the customer is performed (or is being performed), thus obtaining the right to remuneration and legal title

[…]

Third-party services (1 860 631) (1 901 428)

- transmission services (641 174) (665 649)

- other third-party services (1 219 457) (1 235 779)

Taxes and fees (547 897) (3 719 780)

Total (27 156 809) (43 573 059)

Regulatory factors relating to the allowance for the Price Difference Payment Fund resulted in a significant change

in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income in the line Taxes and charges. Group companies were required

to contribute to the Price Difference Payment Fund in respect of the period from 1 December 2022 to 31 December 2023.

In the absence of such an obligation from 2024, no write-off was made in the 12-month period ended 31 December 2024

(in the 12-month period ended 31 December 2023, the amount of the write-off recognised under "Taxes and charges"

was PLN 3 214 370 thousand).

The Group has carried out a sensitivity analysis for the depreciation of assets. A possible change in the remaining useful
life of the assets by +/- 10% would change the depreciation amount for 2024 according to the following table:

Depreciation amount presented in

the financial statement
Effect of the change in the remaining useful

life on the depreciation amount

  +10% -10%

Depreciation/amortisation (1 508 508) 150 870 (129 665)

Employee benefit costs

 Year ended
 31 December 2024 31 December 2023

Wage costs (2 551 987) (2 273 584)

- present wages (2 314 933) (2 129 532)

- longevity bonuses (73 159) (69 706)

- retirement and disability severance payments (84) (11 336)

- other (163 811) (63 010)

Cost of social insurance and other benefits (943 487) (819 380)

- social security contributions (ZUS) (486 073) (463 773)

- contributions to Company Social Benefit Fund (ZFŚS) (106 904) (82 139)

- other social benefits (143 270) (126 560)

- other post-employment benefits (75) (28)

- other (207 165) (146 880)

Total (3 495 474) (3 092 964)

The costs of longevity awards and retirement/disability severance payments as presented in the above note are actual

costs. The most significant items in other payroll costs relate to the provision for the Voluntary Redundancy Program

(PLN 105 675 thousand, Note 29), and in other social insurance costs, regeneration meals and food vouchers

(PLN 71 956 thousand), Employee Pension Plans (PLN 40 903 thousand) and subsidies for employee commuting tickets

(PLN 11 468 thousand).

10. Other operating revenue and costs

Other operating revenue

 Year ended